

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. 21-cv-23303- ALTMAN/Brannon**

**Honorable Roy K. Altman, United States District Judge for the Southern District of  
Florida**

JERALD VARGAS MALESPIN, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

LONGEVERON INC., GEOFF GREEN,  
JAMES CLAVIJO, JOSHUA M. HARE,  
DONALD M. SOFFER, NEIL E. HARE,  
ROCK SOFFER, EF HUTTON F/K/A  
KINGSWOOD CAPITAL MARKETS, and  
ALEXANDER CAPITAL L.P.,

Defendants.

---

**MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF  
EXPENSES; MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. CASE BACKGROUND .....3

III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES OF ONE-THIRD OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND .....4

    A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to a Fee Award from the Common Fund They Secured for the Settlement Class.....4

    B. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable under the Camden Factors .....5

        1. Awards in Similar Cases .....6

        2. Time and Labor Required .....7

        3. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Involved .....8

        4. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys.....8

        5. Preclusion of Other Employment.....10

        6. The Customary and Contingent Nature of the Fee .....10

        7. The Results Obtained.....11

        8. The “Undesirability” of the Case.....12

        9. The Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or the Circumstances .....13

IV. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED .....13

V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE AWARD TO PLAINTIFF OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES (INCLUDING LOST WAGES) DIRECTLY RELATING TO THE REPRESENTATION OF THE CLASS.....14

VI. CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abercrombie v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WL 18779705 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2022).....	6
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharmaceutical Partners Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-23878-UU (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....	6
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Bensley v. FalconStor Software, Inc.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	5, 6
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7132 CM GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	8
<i>David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , No. 08-CV-22278, 2010 WL 1628362 .....	9
<i>Dowdell v. City of Apopka, Fla.</i> , 698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Eminence Cap., LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 13-317 .....	5
<i>Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports and Entertainment LLC</i> , 2020 WL 2517766 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2020).....	7
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	11
<i>Howard v. Chanticleer Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 12-81123-CIV, 2013 WL 104998 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2013).....	6, 9

*In re AOL Timer Warner, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 3057232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)..... 6

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)..... 11

*In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.*,  
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 5, 10

*In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.*,  
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 6

*In re Health Ins. Innovations Sec. Litig.*,  
 2021 WL 1341881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2021) ..... 6, 14

*In re Heritage Bond Litig.*,  
 No. 02-ML-1475-DT(RCX), 2005 WL 1594389 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)..... 6

*In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig. (No. II)*,  
 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 6

*In re Sterling Fin. Corp. Sec. Class Action*,  
 No. CIV.A. 07-2171, 2009 WL 2914363 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009) ..... 8

*In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.*,  
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 8, 9

*In re: Citrix Data Breach Litigation*,  
 No. 19-cv-61350-RKA (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2021) ..... 6

*Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.*,  
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... 7

*Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC*,  
 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 14

*Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.*,  
 684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988) ..... 8

*Maz Partners LP v. First Choice Healthcare Solutions, Inc.*,  
 No. 6:19-cv-00619-PGB-LRH (M.D. Fla August 2, 2021)..... 14

*Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 7

*Norman v. Hous. Auth. of City of Montgomery*,  
836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 10

*Pace v. Quintanilla*,  
No. SACV 14-2067-DOC, 2014 WL 4180766 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2014)..... 9

*Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 7, 10

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... passim

*Robbins v. Koger Props.*,  
116 F.3d 1441(11th Cir. 1997) (reversing ..... 11

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 5

*Vinh Nguyen v. Radiant Pharms. Corp.*,  
No. SACV 11-00406 DOC, 2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014)..... 9

*Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.*,  
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 7

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) ..... 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 35 (1995) ..... 14
